

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
KELLY M. RINDFLEISCH,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Respondent.

—————
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of the State of Wisconsin

—————
BRIEF OF THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

LINDSAY C. HARRISON
Counsel of Record
JULIA M. CARPENTER
MATTHEW E. PRICE
ELIZABETH C. BULLOCK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
lharrison@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 13, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 6
I. The Court Should Grant *Certiorari* or Summarily Reverse the Decision Below Because of the Danger it Creates to Fourth Amendment Liberties. 6
 A. The Particularity Requirement Mandates That a Search Warrant Be Narrowly Tailored to Probable Cause to Guard Against the Risks of General Warrants. 7
 B. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Eviscerates Fourth Amendment Protections Against Overbroad Electronic Search Warrants in Contravention of This Court’s Decisions. 12
 C. The Decision by the Wisconsin Court of Appeals Conflicts With Decisions by Other Courts..... 14
CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	11, 21
<i>Cassady v. Goering</i> , 567 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 2009)	8, 10, 20
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	8, 20
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927)	8
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	3, 7, 12, 13, 23
<i>In re Search Warrant</i> , 71 A.3d 1158 (2012)	19
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 854 N.W.2d 616 (Neb. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 14-9519, 2015 WL 1942347 (June 15, 2015)	6, 15
<i>United States v. Adjani</i> , 452 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> , 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , No. 12-240-CR, __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 3939426 (2d Cir. June 29, 2015)	15

<i>United States v. George</i> , 975 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 250 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 661 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Le</i> , 173 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States v. McGrew</i> , 122 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 977 F.2d 677 (1st Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Otero</i> , 563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Pulliam</i> , 748 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 659 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Tracey</i> , 597 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 420 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8-9
<i>VonderAhe v. Howland</i> , 508 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1974).....	9, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV 3
18 U.S.C. § 2518(5)..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Wayne R. LaFave, *Search & Seizure* §
4.6(a) (5th ed. 2012) 9

Letter to Counsel from Hon. Michael J.
Gabelman, Re: State v. Kelly M.
Rindfleisch, 2013AP362-CR (June 30,
2015), *available at* [http://cdn.wrn.com/wp-
content/uploads/2015/06/201506301557-
Rindfleisch.pdf](http://cdn.wrn.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/201506301557-Rindfleisch.pdf) 5

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Edward
Carrington (May 27, 1788) 1
